

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,
CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 22-cv-666-CKK

**ORAL HEARING
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Courtney Hostetler (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ronald A. Fein (D.D.C. Bar #MA0012)
John C. Bonifaz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ben T. Clements (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
Tel.: (617) 244-0234
chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
jbbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

August 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

 A. Political spending by foreign nationals 4

 B. Disclosure requirements 5

II. Factual Background..... 6

 A. Russian interference in the 2016 U.S. elections 7

 1. *Russian Federation hacked opposition email accounts and ran deceptive social media accounts to benefit the Trump Campaign*..... 7

 2. *Trump Campaign solicited in-kind and foreign contributions from the Russian Federation and WikiLeaks* 9

 3. *Trump Campaign attempted to obstruct investigations into Russian interference in 2016 election*..... 11

III. Procedural History 11

 A. The administrative complaint 11

 B. FEC response to the administrative complaint 13

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 18

ARGUMENT 20

I. The FEC’s Dismissal is Reviewable Because the Full Commission Specifically Refused to Dismiss the Trump Campaign As a Matter of Prosecutorial Discretion 20

 A. The FEC expressly considered *and rejected* a motion to exercise its prosecutorial discretion to dismiss the Trump Campaign 20

 B. The reasoning of the three Commissioners who voted in favor of exercising prosecutorial discretion should not be accorded deference by this Court and does not render the case judicially unreviewable. 24

C. The present case is distinguishable from *New Models* and *Commission on Hope* because in those cases, the Commission did not expressly reject prosecutorial discretion as grounds for dismissal 27

II. Arguments Preserved for Further Review 30

A. A non-majority bloc cannot assert authority to exercise prosecutorial discretion 30

B. The Commission’s dismissal of the claims against the Russian Federation were contrary to law..... 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 18

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc., 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216, 220 (1984) 34

Bluewater Network v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19

Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd*, 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)..... 5, 34

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 66 (1976) 35

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n (“New Models”), D.C. Cir. No. 19-5161 (D.C. Cir.) ECF No. 1903510 (petition for en banc review filed June 23, 2021) 30, 32

* *Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n*, 993 F.3d 880, 883 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“New Models”)passim

* *Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n*, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“Commission on Hope”).....passim

Common Cause v. Federal Election Comm'n, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 21, 24

Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19, 24, 25

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Dem. Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)... 19

Fed. Election Comm'n v. John A. Dramesi for Congress Comm., 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986) 4

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004) 4

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 3, 24, 25, 26

* *Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 22, 29, 32, 35

Free Speech For People v. Fed. Election Comm'n, No. 21-cv-3206 (D.D.C filed Dec. 8, 2021) 17

Harris v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth., 791 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 16, 22, 30, 31

Orloski v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 33

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 18, 30

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 18

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 27

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 611(b)..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 95 20

26 U.S.C. § 96 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a) 20

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 3, 20, 22, 31

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 20, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) 14, 32

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3) 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4) 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(C)..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)..... 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)..... 18, 33, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1).....passim
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(A)..... 12, 14
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(2)..... 4, 12, 15
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(b)(1)..... 12
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, P.L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81..... 4
 Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101 et seq.....passim

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 104.3 6, 13
 11 C.F.R. § 104.8 6
 11 C.F.R. § 104.9 6
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b)..... 5, 12, 13, 14
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(c) 5, 12, 13
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b)..... 6, 12
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(1) 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(2) 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(3) 13
 11 C.F.R. § 109.22 12
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(b)..... 14
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(f) 12, 13, 14
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(g)..... 4, 12, 15
 11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d)..... 15
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4 11

11 C.F.R. § 111.9 15, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 18

Other Authorities

Fed. Election Comm’n, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process* 12 (2012), available at https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/respondent_guide.pdf..... 22

Report of the Select Committee on Intelligence on Russian Active Measures Campaigns and Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election, S. Rep. No. 116-290, v. 1-5 (2019), available at <https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/publications/report-select-committee-intelligence-united-states-senate-russian-active-measures> 6, 8, 9

Robert S. Mueller III, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report on the Investigation Into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election*, v. 1-2 (2019), available at https://www.justice.gov/storage/report_volume1.pdf and https://www.justice.gov/storage/report_volume2.pdf 6, 8

Administrative Proceedings

In the Matter of Commission on Hope, Growth and Opportunity, Amended Certification, MURs 6391 and 6471 (Sept. 25, 2014), available at <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044380114.pdf>..... 28

In the Matter of Commission on Hope, Growth and Opportunity, Certification, MURs 6391 and 6471 (Oct. 2, 2015), available at <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044380175.pdf>..... 28

In the Matter of New Models, Certification, MUR 6872 (Nov. 16, 2017), available at <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6872/17044432619.pdf>..... 28
